the discretion of the commissioner in such manner as he shall prescribe shall be sufficient for the purposes of Section 282.01 to 282.13.

Approved April 16, 1947.

584

CHAPTER 370—S. F. No. 677 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing transfer of funds in counties now or hereafter having 500,000 inhabitants or more and maintaining a sanatorium under Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 376.28 to 376.42, and authorizing a special tax levy for sanatorium purposes in such counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Certain counties; transfer of funds to county The county board of any county in this state now or hereafter having 500,000 inhabitants or more wherein a county sanatorium is or shall be established under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 376.28 to 376:42, may transfer in a fiscal year from the general revenue fund to the sanatorium fund of the county such sum of money as may be necessary to carry on the maintenance of the sanatorium when the regular sanatorium maintenance fund shall have become exhausted before the end of the then current fiscal year. The amount which may be so transferred shall not exceed \$150,000.
- Sec. 2. Tax levy authorized. The county board of any such county is hereby authorized to levy and shall levy for county sanatorium purposes a tax on all the taxable property of the county to be included in the next annual levy after any such transfer an amount sufficient to reimburse the county revenue fund for the money so transferred. The proceeds of such levy shall be credited by the county auditor directly to the county revenue fund.
- Additional levy. The amount of the levy author-Sec. 3. ized in Section 2 shall be in addition to all other levies now or hereafter authorized by law or by any board of tax levy. or other corresponding body.

Approved April 16, 1947.